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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances especially when children are present, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or 
injury to persons, including the following:

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS.
2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use any handles or knobs.                     
3. To protect against electrical shock, do not place cord, plug or appliance in water or 

other liquid.
4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool completely 

before moving, putting on or taking off parts, or before cleaning.
6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance 

malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest 
authorized service facility for examination, repair or adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer 
may cause injury.

8. Do not use outdoors.
9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces.
10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
11. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil, water 

or other hot liquids.
12. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
13. Do not insert oversized foods, metal foil packages, utensils or the plug and power 

cord in the toast slots as this may create a risk of fire or electric shock.
14. A fire may occur if toaster is covered or touching flammable material, including 

curtains, draperies, walls, overhead cabinets, paper or plastic products, cloth 
towels, and the like, when in operation.

15. Do not attempt to dislodge food when toaster is plugged in.
16. Do not operate toaster while unattended.
17. Before unplugging toaster, make sure toast lever / lifter is in the “up” position.
18. Do not cook, warm or toast rice cakes, fried foods, or non-bread items.
19. Do not clean with metal scouring pads. Pieces can break off the pad and contact 

electrical parts, resulting in risk of electrical shock.
20. Failure to clean crumb tray may result in a fire hazard.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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This appliance is for HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. It may be plugged into an AC electrical 
outlet (ordinary household current). Do not use any other electrical outlet.

DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE, OR IF 
APPLIANCE WORKS INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY.

A short power-supply cord (or detachable power-supply cord) is to be provided to reduce 
the risk resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. Longer 
extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If an 
extension cord is used,
1. The marked electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least as great as the 

electrical rating of the appliance, and
2. The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop 

where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

POLARIZED PLUG
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the 
risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the 
plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug and try again. If it still does not fit, 
contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

LINE CORD SAFETY TIPS
1. Never pull or yank on cord or the appliance.
2. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and guide it into outlet.
3. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from outlet.
4. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts and/or abrasion marks. If any are 

found, this indicates that the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced.
5. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance, as this could place undo stress on 

the cord where it enters the appliance and cause it to fray and break.

• Extra Wide Toast Slots

• Plunger with Toast Lift

• Adjustable Browning Control

• Cool Touch Exterior

• Hinged Crumb Tray
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BEFORE FIRST USE
IMPORTANT
During the first few minutes of initial use, you may notice smoke and/or a slight odor. This 
is normal and should quickly disappear. It will not recur after appliance has been used a 
few more times.

For your safety, always read and understand the Use and Care Manual before attempting 
to use any electric appliance.

BEFORE USING:
1. Carefully unpack the toaster. Remove all packaging materials, including those 

which may be inside the toasting slots.
2. Wipe exterior surfaces of the base with a soft, moist cloth to remove dust particles 

collected during packing and handling. Dry thoroughly.  Do not use abrasive 
cleaners. NEVER IMMERSE THE TOASTER, CORD OR PLUG IN WATER OR 
ANY OTHER LIQUID.

3. Be sure the crumb tray is pushed all the way into the toaster.
4. Your toaster is now ready to use.

Solid surface countertops can be easily scratched, cracked, scorched, or damaged, 
especially when exposed to heat. To prevent damage, the following precautions should 
be observed when using this product:
• Always use a trivet under heat generating sources such as Slow Cookers, Toaster 

Ovens, Skillets, or any other Kitchen Appliance.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
NOTE: The toast lever will not stay in the toast (down) position unless the toaster is 
plugged into the wall outlet.

1. Be sure no bread or other objects are inside the toast slots. Place the toaster on a 
flat, level, heat-resistant surface.

2. Plug the power cord into a 120V AC electrical outlet.
3. Rotate the adjustable browning control to the desired setting. Setting 1 is the lightest 

toast setting and setting 5 is the darkest toast setting.  Since the browning level of 
toast is a personal preference, you may want to first experiment to find your ideal 
preference.

4. Remove any protective wrappings from foods before placing them in the toast slots. 
Avoid toasting torn breads or toaster foods, as they may become lodged in the toast 
slots.

5. Insert the bread or toaster food into the toast slots. Lower the toast lift / plunger by 
pressing it downward until it locks in the down position.  The self-centering guides 
will automatically center the bread for even toasting. When the toast lift / plunger 
lever locks in the down position, the toast cycle will begin.  

6. When the toast cycle is complete, the toast will pop up and the toaster will 
automatically turn off.  
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7. To stop or interrupt any toasting cycle, rotate the Adjustable Browning Control Dial 
counter-clockwise to the CANCEL setting during the toast cycle. The bread will pop 
up and the toaster will turn off. NEVER force the carriage up manually to cancel the 
toasting cycle. This may cause damage to the toaster. Always use the CANCEL 
feature.

CAUTION: Due to possible risk of fire, DO NOT cook toaster pastries in this toaster. 
Use a toaster oven instead.
If a toaster must be used:

• NEVER use cracked or broken toaster patries.
• NEVER leave the toaster unattended.
• ALWAYS use the lightest toast setting.
• The toaster should NEVER be operated by children. Fillings will become hot and 

may cause burns.

  CLEANING AND STORAGE
This appliance requires little maintenance. It contains no user-serviceable parts. Do not 
attempt to repair it yourself. Any servicing that requires disassembly, other than cleaning, 
must be performed by a qualified appliance repair technician.

TO CLEAN:
Be sure the toaster is unplugged before cleaning.
NOTE: If the toaster is used daily, it is recommended that the crumb tray be cleaned 
weekly.
Wipe the toaster exterior with a clean, damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners. Do not 
put cord or plug in water or other liquids.

CRUMB TRAY: To prevent electric shock, be sure the toaster is unplugged from the 
wall outlet. Before opening the crumb tray, make sure the toaster has completely cooled 
following use. Open the hinged crumb tray by squeezing the latch and then pull the 
crumb tray away from the bottom of the toaster. Discard the crumbs over a sink or 
garbage can and wipe tray with a clean cloth. Close the crumb tray, making sure the 
latch is fully engaged.

TO STORE:
Be sure all parts are clean and dry before storing. Store appliance in its box or in a clean, 
dry place. Never store it while it is hot. Never wrap cord tightly around the appliance; 
keep it loosely coiled or use the cord wrap underneath the toaster.
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HELPFUL HINTS FOR TOASTING
•	 ALWAYS remove all protective wrappings from food before placing in the toast slots.
•	 For best results, clean the crumb tray frequently.
•	 Toasting can be affected by the temperature of the bread. Room temperature bread 

may toast differently than bread that has been refrigerated, even at the same toast 
setting.

•	 Moisture content affects toasting. Fresh breads and bagels will have a higher 
moisture content than those purchased from the bread section in a supermarket. A 
second, shorter toasting cycle may be required to reach desired doneness. 

•	 Thin breads or sweet breads brown more quickly and should be toasted on a lighter 
setting.

•	 When toasting a single slice, you may notice variations in bread color from side to 
side.

•	 When toasting more than one slice of bread, use slices of similar size, thickness 
and freshness.

•	 Do not reheat or toast buttered breads.
•	 Do not block the toast slot openings.
•	 To remove food that becomes lodged in the toast slots, disconnect the toaster from 

the wall outlet and allow the toaster to cool. Turn the toaster upside down and gently 
shake. Do not use a fork or other utensil, as it could damage the heating element or 
result in risk of fire or electrical shock.  

•	 DO NOT force the carriage up manually to cancel the toasting cycle. This may 
cause damage to the toaster. Always use the CANCEL feature.
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ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
SELECT BRANDS, INC. warrants, subject to the conditions stated below, that from the date 
of purchase, this product will be free from mechanical defects for a period of one (1) year.  
SELECT BRANDS, INC., at its option, will repair or replace this product found to be defective 
during the warranty period.  Should this product become defective by reason of improper 
workmanship or material defect during the specified warranty period, Select Brands, Inc. will 
repair or replace the same effecting all necessary parts replacements for a period of one year 
from the date of purchase.

Transportation charges on parts, or products in whole, submitted for repair or replacement, 
under this warranty, must be borne by the purchaser.

CONDITIONS:  This warranty is valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of initial 
retail purchase and is not transferable.  Keep the original sales receipt.  Proof of purchase is 
required to obtain warranty service or replacement.  Dealers, service centers, or retail stores 
do not have the right to alter, modify or in any way, change the terms and conditions of this 
warranty.

Warranty registration is not necessary to obtain warranty on Select Brands, Inc. products.  
Save your proof of purchase receipt.  

ABOUT YOUR PRODUCT WARRANTY:  Most warranty repairs are handled routinely, but 
sometimes requests for warranty service may not be appropriate.  For example, warranty 
service would NOT apply if the product damage occurred because of misuse, lack of routine 
maintenance, shipping, handling, warehousing or improper installation.  Similarly, the warranty 
is void if the manufacturing date or the serial number on the product has been removed or the 
equipment has been altered or modified.  During the warranty period, the authorized service 
dealer, at its option, will repair or replace any part that, upon examination, is found to be 
defective under normal use and service.

NORMAL WEAR:  This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting 
from any of the following: Negligent use or misuse of the product; Improper voltage or current; 
Use contrary to the operation instructions; Deviation from instructions regarding storage 
and transportation; Repair or alteration by anyone other than SELECT BRANDS, INC. or an 
authorized service center.  Further, the warranty does not cover Acts of God, such as fire, 
flood, hurricanes and tornadoes.

SELECT BRANDS, INC. shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages 
caused by the breach of any express or implied warranty.  Except to the extent prohibited 
by applicable law, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose 
is limited in duration to the duration of the above warranty.  Some states, provinces or 
jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusion may 
not apply to you.  This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other 
rights that vary from state to state or province to province.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE: You must contact SELECT BRANDS, INC. 
Customer Service at 1-913-663-4500.  A Customer Service representative will attempt 
to resolve warranty issues over the phone.  If telephone resolution is not possible, the 
Customer Service representative will require your assistance in performing routine diagnostic 
procedures.  This warranty is effective for the time periods listed above and subject to the 
conditions provided for in this policy.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN
SELECT BRANDS, INC. certifie, sous réserve des conditions citées ci-dessous, qu’à compter 
de la date d’achat, ce produit sera exempt de tout défaut mécanique pendant une période d’un 
(1) an. SELECT BRANDS, INC., à sa discrétion, réparera ou remplacera ce produit défectueux 
pendant la période de garantie. Si ce produit devient défectueux en raison de défauts de 
fabrication ou de vices de matériel pendant la durée spécifique de la garantie, Select Brands, 
Inc. s’engage à le réparer ou à le remplacer pendant une période d’un an à compter de la date 
d’achat. 

Tous les frais de port sur les pièces détachées ou le produit dans son entier soumis à réparation 
ou à remplacement dans le cadre de la présente garantie incombent à l’acheteur.

CONDITIONS : Cette garantie est valable pour l’acheteur original à compter de la date 
d’achat et n’est pas transférable. Conserver le reçu de vente original. Une preuve d’achat 
est nécessaire pour obtenir une réparation ou un remplacement aux termes de la garantie. 
Les concessionnaires, les centres de service ou les magasins de détail n’ont pas le droit de 
modifier ou, de quelque manière que ce soit, de changer les modalités et conditions de cette 
garantie.

L’enregistrement de la garantie n’est pas nécessaire pour obtenir la garantie sur les produits 
Select Brands, Inc. Conservez votre reçu comme preuve d’achat.

À PROPOS DE LA GARANTIE DE VOTRE PRODUIT : La plupart des réparations sous 
garantie sont habituellement prises en charge, mais il arrive parfois que des demandes de 
garantie ne soient pas appropriées. Par exemple, la garantie NE s’applique PAS si le produit 
a été endommagé à cause d’un emploi incorrect, d’un manque d’entretien courant, lors de 
l’envoi, de la manutention, de l’entreposage ou d’une installation incorrecte. De même, la 
garantie est annulée si la date de fabrication ou le numéro de série indiqué sur le produit a 
été supprimé ou si le matériel a été transformé ou modifié. Pendant la période de garantie, 
le concessionnaire agréé, à sa discrétion, réparera ou remplacera toute pièce détachée qui, 
après examen, est jugée défectueuse dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et de service.

USURE NORMALE : Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale des pièces détachées 
ou les dommages causés pour les raisons suivantes : Utilisation négligente ou incorrecte du 
produit ; tension ou courant incorrect ; utilisation contraire au mode d’emploi ; non respect des 
instructions concernant l’entreposage et le transport ; réparations ou modifications effectuées 
par toute autre société que SELECT BRANDS, INC. ou un centre de service agréé. De plus, la 
garantie ne couvre pas les catastrophes naturelles telles qu’incendies, inondations, ouragans 
et tornades.

SELECT BRANDS, INC. décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages accessoires ou 
indirects résultant du non-respect de toute garantie ou condition explicite ou implicite. Sauf 
dans la mesure interdite par la loi applicable, toute garantie implicite de qualité commerciale 
ou d’application à un usage particulier est limitée à la durée de la garantie ci-dessus. Certains 
états ou certaines provinces et juridictions n’autorisent pas les limitations ou les exclusions 
pour des dommages accessoires ou indirects ou des limitations de la durée d’application de 
la garantie implicite, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions énoncées ci-dessus pourraient 
ne pas vous concerner. Cette garantie vous confère des droits légaux précis et vous pouvez 
également vous prévaloir d’autres droits variant d’un état ou d’une province à l’autre.

COMMENT OBTENIR LE SERVICE PRÉVU PAR LA GARANTIE : Vous devez contacter le 
service à la clientèle de SELECT BRANDS, INC. au 1-913-663-4500. Un conseiller du service 
à la clientèle vous aidera à résoudre les questions de garantie au téléphone. S’il n’est pas 
possible d’arriver à la résolution du problème par téléphone, le conseiller à la clientèle vous 
demandera votre aide afin d’effectuer des procédures de diagnostic de routine. Cette garantie 
est en vigueur pour la période indiquée ci-dessus sous réserve des conditions énoncées dans 
cette police de garantie.
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CONSEILS UTILES POUR GRILLER
•	Retirer TOUJOURS tout emballage des aliments avant de les placer dans les fentes 

du grille-pain.
•	Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, nettoyer fréquemment le tiroir ramasse-miettes.
•	La température du pain peut affecter le brunissement de celui-ci. Le pain à 

température ambiante ne grillera pas de la même manière que le pain qui sort du 
réfrigérateur, même à un réglage similaire.

•	Le degré d’humidité affecte le brunissement. Les pains et les bagels frais auront 
un degré d’humidité supérieur à ceux achetés en supermarché. Un deuxième cycle 
plus court sera peut être nécessaire pour atteindre l’effet désiré. 

•	De fines tranches de pain ou des viennoiseries brunissent plus vite et doivent être 
grillées avec un réglage plus bas.

•	Lorsque vous ne faites griller qu’une seule tranche, il se peut que les deux côtés 
présentent des variations de brunissement.

•	Lorsque vous faites griller plus d’une tranche de pain, utilisez des tranches de taille, 
d’épaisseur et de fraîcheur similaires.

•	Ne pas réchauffer ou griller du pain beurré.
•	Ne pas obstruer les fentes du grille-pain.
•	Pour ôter toute nourriture coincée dans les fentes du grille-pain, il faut le débrancher 

et le laisser refroidir. Renverser le grille-pain et le secouer doucement. Ne pas utiliser 
de fourchette ou d’autres ustensiles, ce qui pourrait endommager les éléments 
chauffants ou causer des risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

•	Ne PAS forcer manuellement le chariot vers le haut pour interrompre le cycle de 
grillage. Cela peut endommager le grille-pain. Toujours utiliser la fonction ANNULER.
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soit grillé de manière égale. Dès que le levier est bloqué en position basse, le cycle 
commence. 

6. Lorsque le cycle est terminé, la rôtie remonte et le grille-pain s’arrête 
automatiquement.

7. Pour arrêter ou interrompre tout cycle de grillage, tourner le bouton réglable du 
brunissement dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’au réglage ANNULER pendant le 
cycle de grillage. Le pain sera éjecté et le grille-pain s’éteindra. NE JAMAIS relever 
manuellement le chariot pour annuler le cycle de grillage. Cela peut endommager le 
grille-pain. Toujours utiliser la fonction ANNULER.

ATTENTION: En raison des possibles risques d’incendie, NE PAS faire chauffer de 
grillardises dans ce grille-pain. Utilisez plutôt un four grille-pain.
Si un grille-pain doit être utilisé :

• NE JAMAIS utiliser de pâtisseries fissurées ou brisées.
• NE JAMAIS laisser sans surveillance.
• TOUJOURS utiliser le plus bas réglage de rôtissage.
• Le grille-pain NE DOIT JAMAIS être utilisé par des enfants. Les garnitures 

peuvent devenir très chaudes et causer des brûlures.

NETTOYAGE ET RANGEMENT
Cet appareil ne nécessite que peu d’entretien. Il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par 
l’utilisateur. Ne pas tenter de le réparer vous-même. Toute intervention entraînant un 
démontage, autre que le nettoyage, doit être effectuée par un technicien qualifié dans la 
réparation d’appareils ménagers.

NETTOYAGE:
Veillez à toujours débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer.
REMARQUE: Si le grille-pain est utilisé quotidiennement, il est recommandé de nettoyer 
le tiroir ramasse-miettes une fois par semaine.
Essuyer l’extérieur du grille-pain avec un chiffon propre, doux et humide. Ne pas utiliser 
d’agents nettoyants abrasifs. Ne pas plonger le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche dans 
l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

TIROIR RAMASSE-MIETTES: Afin d’éviter tout choc électrique, s’assurer que le 
grille-pain est débranché. Avant d’accéder au ramasse-miettes, s’assurer que le grille-
pain ait complètement refroidi après utilisation. Ouvrir le ramasse-miettes articulé en 
resserrant le loquet puis en éloignant le ramasse-miettes du dessous du grille-pain. 
Jeter les miettes au-dessus de l’évier ou de la poubelle et essuyer le ramasse-miettes 
avec un chiffon propre. Refermer le ramasse-miettes, en s’assurant que le loquet est 
complètement engagé.

RANGEMENT :
S’assurer que tous les éléments sont propres et secs avant le rangement. Ranger 
l’appareil dans sa boîte ou dans un endroit propre et sec. Ne jamais le ranger lorsqu’il est 
encore chaud. Ne jamais serrer le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil ; l’enrouler 
d’une manière lâche ou utiliser le range-cordon situé sous le grille-pain.
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AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

IMPORTANT
Lors de la première utilisation, il se peut que vous remarquiez de la fumée et ou qu’il 
se dégage une légère odeur pendant quelques minutes. Ceci est normal et devrait se 
dissiper rapidement. Cela s’arrêtera après quelques utilisations de l’appareil.

Pour votre sécurité, il est indispensable de lire attentivement et de comprendre le manuel 
d’utilisation et d’entretien avant tout usage d’un appareil électrique.

AVANT L’UTILISATION :
1. Déballer avec soin le grille-pain. Ôter tout matériel d’emballage, y compris celui 

qui peut se trouver dans les fentes du grille-pain.
2. Nettoyer l’extérieur de l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide pour ôter les 

particules de poussière qui ont pu s’accumuler lors de l’emballage et de la 
manutention. Sécher avec soin. Ne pas utiliser d’agents nettoyants abrasifs. NE 
JAMAIS IMMERGER LE GRILLE-PAIN, LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION OU LA 
FICHE DANS L’EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE.

3. S’assurer que le tiroir ramasse-miettes est bien inséré dans le grille-pain.
4. Votre grille-pain est maintenant prêt à être utilisé.

La surface plane des comptoirs de cuisine peut être facilement rayée, fendue, brunie ou 
endommagée surtout si elle est exposée à la chaleur. Pour éviter l’endommagement, les 
précautions suivantes doivent être prises durant l’utilisation de cet appareil :
• Toujours utiliser un sous-plat sous la source de chaleur telle que les mijoteuses, 

fours-grilloirs, poêles, ou tout appareil électrique.

MODE D’EMPLOI

REMARQUE : Le levier du grille-pain ne restera pas en position grille-pain (basse) sans 
que le grille-pain ne soit branché.

1. S’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de pain ni d’autres objets dans les fentes du grille-pain. 
Poser le grille-pain sur une surface plane, de niveau et résistante à la chaleur.

2. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise électrique de 120V CA.
3. Ajuster le degré de brunissement en tournant le bouton de contrôle. Le réglage 1 

correspond à légèrement doré et le réglage 6 à grillé très foncé. Étant donné que le 
degré de brunissement est une question de préférence personnelle, il est conseillé 
de faire des essais afin de griller votre pain selon vos goûts.

4. Retirer tout emballage des aliments avant de les placer dans les fentes du grille-
pain. Éviter de griller des tranches de pain ou des pâtisseries brisées, afin d’éviter 
que les aliments ne restent coincés dans les fentes du grille-pain.

5. Insérer le pain ou la pâtisserie dans les fentes du grille-pain. Abaisser le levier en 
exerçant une pression vers le bas jusqu’à ce qu’il se bloque en position basse. Les 
guides de centrage positionneront automatiquement le pain au centre pour qu’il 
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Cet appareil est destiné UNIQUEMENT à un USAGE DOMESTIQUE. Il peut être 
branché dans une prise de courant CA (courant domestique ordinaire). Ne pas utiliser 
d’autre prise électrique.

NE PAS UTILISER L’APPAREIL SI LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION EST ENDOMMAGÉ, 
SI L’APPAREIL FONCTIONNE DE MANIÈRE INTERMITTENTE OU S’IL S’ARRÊTE DE 
FONCTIONNER.

Un cordon d’alimentation court (ou un cordon d’alimentation amovible) est fourni afin de 
réduire le risque d’enchevêtrement ou de chute dû à un cordon plus long. Des cordons 
d’alimentation amovibles plus longs ou des rallonges sont disponibles et peuvent être 
utilisés avec précaution. Si un cordon d’alimentation amovible plus long ou une rallonge 
est utilisé,
1. La tension électrique indiquée du cordon d’alimentation ou de la rallonge doit être 

au moins égale à celle de l’appareil et
2. Le cordon d’alimentation ne doit pas pendre du comptoir de cuisine ou d’une table, 

de manière à éviter que les enfants ne le tirent accidentellement ou ne trébuchent.

FICHE POLARISÉE
Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une des lames est plus large que l’autre). 
Afin de réduire les risques de choc électrique, cette fiche ne peut être insérée dans une 
prise polarisée que d’une seule manière. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans 
la prise, inverser la fiche et essayer de nouveau. S’il est toujours impossible de l’insérer, 
contacter un électricien qualifié. Ne tenter sous aucun prétexte de modifier la fiche.

CORDON D’ALIMENTATION : CONSEILS PRATIQUES DE SÉCURITÉ
1. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon d’alimentation ou sur l’appareil lui-même.
2. Pour insérer la fiche, la saisir fermement et la guider dans la prise.
3. Pour débrancher l’appareil, saisir la fiche et la retirer de la prise.
4. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que le cordon d’alimentation ne comporte aucune 

coupure ou marque d’usure. Si c’est le cas, l’appareil doit être réparé et le cordon 
d’alimentation changé.

5. Ne jamais serrer le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil, ce qui causerait une 
contrainte trop forte sur le cordon là où il est raccordé à l’appareil et entraînerait sa 
détérioration et une rupture possible.

• Fentes de pain ultra-larges

• Lève-rôtie puissant

• Contrôle de brunissement ajustable

• Surface extérieure froide au toucher

• Ramasse-miettes à charnière
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils ménagers électriques en présence d’enfants, des 
consignes de sécurité de base doivent toujours être prises afin de réduire le risque 
d’incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures, notamment :

1. LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.
2. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utiliser les poignées ou les boutons.
3. Afin d’éviter les chocs électriques, ne pas immerger le cordon d’alimentation, la 

fiche ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
4. Une étroite surveillance est nécessaire lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil par des 

enfants ou en présence d’enfants.
5. Débrancher la prise lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil et avant de le nettoyer. 

Laisser l’appareil refroidir complètement avant de le manipuler, d’ajouter ou 
d’enlever des pièces ou de le nettoyer.

6. Ne pas utiliser un appareil dont le cordon d’alimentation et ou la fiche sont 
endommagés. Retourner l’appareil au réparateur agréé le plus proche afin qu’il soit 
examiné, réparé ou modifié.

7. L’utilisation d’accessoires non prévus par le fabricant peut causer des blessures.
8. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
9. Ne pas laisser le cordon d’alimentation pendre de la table ou du comptoir et veiller 

à ce qu’il ne touche pas de surfaces chaudes.
10. Ne pas placer l’appareil sur ou près d’une cuisinière à gaz ou électrique, ou dans 

un four chauffé.
11. Faire très attention lors de la manipulation d’un appareil contenant de la nourriture 

chaude, de l’eau ou d’autres liquides brûlants.
12. Utiliser l’appareil uniquement aux fins auxquelles il est destiné.
13. Afin d’éviter tout risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, ne pas insérer d’aliments 

de grande taille, d’emballages métalliques, d’ustensiles ou la fiche et le cordon 
d’alimentation dans les fentes du grille-pain.

14. Il y a risque d’incendie si le grille-pain est couvert ou s’il est en contact avec des 
matériaux inflammables comme des rideaux, des tentures, des murs, des placards 
situés au-dessus de l’appareil, des produits en papier ou en plastique, des serviettes 
et autres articles du même genre, lorsqu’il est en marche.

15. Ne pas tenter de retirer les aliments lorsque le grille-pain est branché.
16. Ne pas faire fonctionner le grille-pain sans surveillance.
17. Avant de débrancher le grille-pain, s’assurer que le levier à rôties se trouve en 

position haute.
18. Ne pas faire cuire, chauffer ou griller des galettes de riz, des aliments frits ou des 

aliments qui ne sont pas à base de pain.
19. Ne pas utiliser de tampons à récurer métalliques pour nettoyer le grille-pain. Des 

parties peuvent se détacher du tampon et toucher des éléments électriques, 
entraînant un risque de choc électrique.

20. Oublier de vider le tiroir ramasse-miettes peut entraîner un risque d’incendie.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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